OP \$390.00 421146

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Greektown Casino, L.L.C.		04/25/2017	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Agent	
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	
Entity Type:	bank organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland: SWITZERLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4211462	ASTERIA
Registration Number:	4663864	BRIZOLA
Registration Number:	2333918	GREEKTOWN CASINO
Registration Number:	3192247	GREEKTOWN CASINO
Registration Number:	3246347	GREEKTOWN CASINO
Registration Number:	3659644	GREEKTOWN CASINO-HOTEL
Registration Number:	4823334	GREEKTOWN CASINO-HOTEL
Registration Number:	4923396	GREEKTOWN REWARDS
Registration Number:	3203656	LET THE PARTY BEGIN AT GREEKTOWN!
Registration Number:	5069165	GT CONNECT
Registration Number:	4813970	GT REWARDS
Registration Number:	4203514	THE FRINGE
Registration Number:	5074232	WHERE DETROIT ROLLS
Registration Number:	4707211	YOUR DOWNTOWN PLAYGROUND
Serial Number:	87166429	VIRTUAL PLAYERS CARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0854

900403625

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038263-0364

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DeLeon

SIGNATURE: /Rhonda DeLeon/

DATE SIGNED: 04/25/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 25, 2017 (this "Agreement"), made by Greektown Casino, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), in favor of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Agent (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Greektown Mothership LLC ("Holdings"), Greektown Holdings, L.L.C. (the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Borrower identified therein and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein). The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.02 of the Credit Agreement (as referenced in the Collateral Agreement) also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, the Pledgor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, assign and pledge to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- (i) all Patents of the United States of America, including those listed on Schedule I;
- (ii) all Copyrights of the United States of America, including those listed on Schedule II; and
- (iii) all Trademarks of the United States of America, including those listed on <u>Schedule III</u>.

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the foregoing pledge, assignment and grant of security interest will not cover any pending United States "intent-to-use" trademark applications for which a verified statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been filed with and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 3. *Collateral Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth

herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern and prevail.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

SECTION 5. *Governing Law*. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT WITH RESPECT TO GAMING LAWS, IN WHICH CASE MICHIGAN LAW SHALL APPLY, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY PRINCIPLE OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT COULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Signature Pages Follow]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GREEKTOWN CASINO, L.L.C.

Name: Briceson Kahler

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and

Secretary

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006041 FRAME: 0858

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS KONDERS OF THE STREET, LONG CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS KONDERS OF THE STREET, LONG CONTROL OF THE STREET, LON

By:

Name: Robert Hetu

Title: Authorized Signatory Authorized Signatory

Whitney Gaston

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

Patents Owned by Greektown Casino, L.L.C.

U.S. Patent Registrations

None.

U.S. Published Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
Gaming Device, Electronic Device Interface Supported by a Gaming Device and Methodologies for Utilizing the Same	14/873,619	10/2/15
Gaming Device, Electronic Device Interface Supported by a Gaming Device and Methodologies for Utilizing the Same	14/873,662	10/2/15

Schedule II to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Copyrights Owned by Greentown Casino, L.L.C.

U.S. Copyright Registrations

None.

U.S. Copyright Applications

None.

Trademarks Owned by Greektown Casino, L.L.C.

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Trademark*	Reg #	Reg Date
ASTERIA**	4211462	09/18/2012
BRIZOLA**	4663864	12/30/2014
GREEKTOWN CASINO	2333918	03/21/2000
GREEKTOWN CASINO	3192247	01/02/2007
GREEKTOWN CASINO & Design GREEKTOWN	3246347	05/29/2007
GREEKTOWN CASINO-HOTEL	3659644	07/21/2009
GREEKTOWN CASINO-HOTEL & Design GREEKTOWN CASINO-HOTEL	4823334	09/29/2015
GREEKTOWN REWARDS	4923396	3/22/2016
LET THE PARTY BEGIN AT GREEKTOWN!**	3203656	1/30/2007
GT CONNECT	5069165	10/25/2016
GT REWARDS	4813970	09/15/2015
THE FRINGE	4203514	09/04/2012
WHERE DETROIT ROLLS	5074232	11/01/2016
YOUR DOWNTOWN PLAYGROUND	4707211	03/24/2015

U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark*	App #	App Date
VIRTUAL PLAYERS CARD	87166429	09/09/2016

^{*}Some of the trademarks listed in the schedule may ceased to be used and may no longer be considered material in the event of a re-branding event.

RECORDED: 04/25/2017

^{**} The trademarks are no longer in use by Greektown and will not be maintained.